



\$~9

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CS(OS) 486/2025**

SH. DARSHAN LAL AHUJA

.....Plaintiff

Through: Mr. Awijit Paliwal, Adv.
(through VC)

versus

SMT. PADMA AHUJA & ORS.

.....Defendants

Through: Mr. Priyesh Mohan
Srivastava, Adv. for D-1
(through VC)
Mr. Jatin Sharma, Adv. for
D-4.
Mr. Vaibhav Mehra, Adv.
for D-14 to 19

CORAM:

**JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL) SH. GAGANDEEP
JINDAL (DHJS)**

ORDER

24.11.2025

%

Proceedings are being conducted through hybrid mode.

CS(OS) 486/2025 &

**I.A.No.17878/2025 (by plaintiff u/O IX Rule 2 r/w
Section 151 CPC)**

1. As per office noting, the defendant nos. 1 to 4, 6, 7, 11, 15 to 19 have been served.
2. As per affidavit of service, the defendant nos. 5, 8, 9, 10, 12, 13, 14 has been served through email on 06.11.2025.
3. Ld. Counsel for defendant nos. 14 to 19 submits that no relief has been claimed against these defendants.
4. Defendants are directed to file written statement alongwith affidavit of admission/denial of documents



within stipulated time as per law. Replication thereto be filed within 30 days thereafter.

5. Re-notify the matter for further proceedings on **23rd February, 2026.**

GAGANDEEP JINDAL (DHJS)
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)

NOVEMBER 24, 2025/PU

[Click here to check corrigendum, if any](#)