



\$~7

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CS(OS) 486/2025**

SH. DARSHAN LAL AHUJA

.....Plaintiff

Through: Mr. Awijit Paliwal, Adv.
(through VC)

versus

SMT. PADMA AHUJA & ORS.

.....Defendants

Through: Mr. Priyesh Mohan
Srivastava, Adv. for D-1 &
D-2 (through VC)
Mr. Ayush Puri, Adv. for
D-3 (through VC)
Mr. Jatin Sharma, Adv. for
D-4 (through VC)
Mr. Vaibhav Mehra, Adv.
for D-14 to 19 (through VC)

CORAM:

**JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL) SH. GAGANDEEP
JINDAL (DHJS)**

ORDER

29.04.2026

%

Proceedings are being conducted through hybrid mode.

**CS(OS) 486/2025 & I.A.No.17878/2025 (by plaintiff u/O
IX Rule 2 r/w Section 151 CPC)**

1. The written statement filed on behalf of defendant nos. 1 & 2 vide diary no. 61946/2026 is still lying under objections.
2. Ld. Counsel for defendant nos.1 & 2 submits that application for condonation of delay in filing the written statement has been filed. The same has not come on record.
3. Ld. Counsel for plaintiff submits that he does not wish to file any replication to the written statement of defendant no. 3.
4. Pleadings qua defendant no. 3 are complete.
5. Ld. Counsel for defendant no.4 have already submitted that



he does not wish to file written statement as no relief sought against defendant no.4.

6. As per office noting, the documents filed on behalf of defendant no. 3 vide diary no. 154909/2026 are lying under objections. The documents filed on behalf of defendant no.7 vide different diary numbers are also lying under objections.
7. The written statement filed on behalf of defendant nos. 14 to 19 vide diary no. 102758/2026 is also lying under objections.
8. All these defendants are directed to take appropriate steps in this regard.
9. Let Joint Document Schedule including hard copy of the same be filed at least two weeks before the next date.
10. Both the parties shall file hard copies of their documents at least two weeks before the next date.
11. Re-notify the present matter for completion of pleadings and further proceedings on **18th August, 2026**.

GAGANDEEP JINDAL (DHJS)
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)

APRIL 29, 2026/PU

[Click here to check corrigendum, if any](#)