



\$~5

*

#

+

IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI
CNR No : DLHC010499532025

CS(OS) 486/2025

SH. DARSHAN LAL AHUJA

.....Plaintiff

Through: Mr. Awijit Paliwal, Adv.
(through VC)

versus

SMT. PADMA AHUJA & ORS.

.....Defendants

Through: Mr. Priyesh Mohan
Srivastava, Adv. for D-1 &
D-2 (through VC)
Mr. Ayush Puri, Adv. for
D-3 (through VC)
None for D-14 to 19

CORAM:

**JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL) SH. GAGANDEEP
JINDAL (DHJS)**

ORDER

18.08.2026

%

Proceedings are being conducted through hybrid mode.

**CS(OS) 486/2025 & I.A.No.17878/2025 (by plaintiff u/O
IX Rule 2 r/w Section 151 CPC)**

1. The defendant nos. 1 & 2, defendant no.7 and defendant no. 14 to 19 have failed to take steps for bringing their written statements on record. These defendants have failed to file their written statements despite expiry of outer limit of 120 days from date of their service. Thus, the right of defendant nos. 1 & 2, defendant no.7 & defendant nos. 14 to 19 to file written statement and affidavit for admission/denial of documents stands closed.
2. Defendant nos. 8 to 13 have also failed to file the written statement alongwith affidavit for admission/denial of documents despite expiry of outer limit of 120 days from date of their service. Therefore, right of defendant no. 8 to



13 to file written statement and affidavit for admission/denial of documents is also closed.

3. Pleadings qua defendant no. 3 are already complete.
4. However, the documents filed on behalf of defendant no. 3 vide diary no. 154909/2026 are still lying under objections.
5. Ld. Counsel for defendant no. 3 submits that the documents has been re-filed vide diary no. 25526/2026 and affidavit for admission/denial of documents has been filed vide diary no. 44645/2026. The same has come on record.
6. Pleadings are complete.
7. Let Joint Document Schedule including hard copy of the same be filed at least two weeks before the next date.
8. Both the parties shall file hard copies of their documents at least two weeks before the next date.
9. Re-notify the present matter for completion of pleadings on **6th November, 2026.**

GAGANDEEP JINDAL (DHJS)
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)
AUGUST 18, 2026/PU

[Click here to check corrigendum, if any](#)